30 years 4.90% 4.90%
35 years 4.90% 4.90%
65 years 4.90% 4.90%

Real pre-tax risk-free discount rate (US dollar) 2.20% 1.90%
Undiscounted value of environmental obligations in real terms 9,968 9,637
1	 Refer to note 35 with respect to details on guarantees provided to the Department of Mineral Resources and Energy in this regard.

The provision for decommissioning costs decreased by R83 million and the provision for restoration costs by R134 million due to changes in
the estimated immediate closure costs and life of mine of the group’s mining operations. The decrease is due to the extension of the life of
mine at some of the group’s mining operations, marginally offset by above inflationary increases in the estimated immediate closure costs.

	 Sensitivity analysis on environmental obligations
Assumed expected cash flows, discount rates and life of mine have a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the statement of
financial position and statement of comprehensive income. A 10% change in expected cash flows, five-year change in the expected life
of mine and a 1% change in the discount rates would have the following impact:

Profit or loss Decommissioning asset Environmental obligations

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Expected cash flows
10% reduction 126 134 (138) (140) (264) (274)
10% increase (123) (129) 141 144 264 273

Discount rates
1% reduction (422) (397) 159 211 582 608
1% increase 324 317 (91) (127) (414) (444)

Life of mine
Five-year reduction (239) (204) 168 290 407 494
Five-year increase 236 185 (246) (100) (482) (285)

38 Anglo American Platinum
Audited annual financial statements 2024

Compliance
and assurance

Principal
statements

Annexures Anglo American
Platinum Limited’s
annual financial
statements

Other
information

Administration

25	 Other financial liabilities
2024 2023

Rm Rm
Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss
Deferred consideration payable on acquisition of Mototolo Platinum Mine — 1,080
Fair value of derivatives 635 186
Total other financial liabilities 635 1,266

26	 Borrowings
2024 2024 2023 2023

Facility
 amount

Utilised
 amount

Facility
 amount

Utilised
 amount

Rm Rm Rm Rm
The group has the following borrowing facilities:
Committed facilities 34,757 6,003 34,786 7,117

Anglo American Rand Capital Limited 15,000 6,003 15,000 —
Anglo American SA Finance Limited 9,100 — 9,100 5,788
Nedbank Limited 3,400 — 3,429 29
FirstRand Bank Limited 2,657 — 2,657 1,300
Standard Bank of South Africa Limited 2,200 — 2,200 —
Absa Bank Limited 1,600 — 1,600 —
Rand Merchant Bank 800 — 800 —

Uncommitted facilities 5,000 — 6,132 —
Anglo American SA Finance Limited 5,000 — 5,000 —
Nedbank London — — 1,132 —

Total facilities 39,757 6,003 40,918 7,117
Current interest-bearing borrowings 6,003 7,117
Non-current interest-bearing borrowings — —
Total borrowings 6,003 7,117
Weighted average borrowing rate (%) 9.52 9.34

	 Borrowing powers
The borrowing powers in terms of the memorandum of incorporation of the holding company and its subsidiaries are unlimited. Committed
facilities are defined as the bank’s, Anglo American Rand Capital Limited’s and Anglo American SA Finance's commitment to provide
funding, up to the facility limit, until maturity of the facility, which rolls on a continuous basis unless notice of cancellation, per facility notice
period, is provided by the contracting parties. Individual drawdown requests are made which specifies the term of the drawdown. The
repayment terms of the drawdowns during the year were shorter than 12 months.

[…]

Non-current lease liabilities (365) — — (365)
Current borrowings (7,117) — — (7,117)
Current lease liabilities (149) — — (149)
Trade and other payables1 (12,467) (11,886) (187) (24,540)
Other financial liabilities (1,086) (180) — (1,266)

(21,184) (12,066) (187) (33,437)
1	 Trade and other payables denominated in US dollar includes amounts relating to POC agreements where the finalisation of prices include an exposure to

changes in foreign exchange rates. This is as a result of metals only being priced in US dollar.

51 Anglo American Platinum
Audited annual financial statements 2024

Compliance
and assurance

Principal
statements

Annexures Anglo American
Platinum Limited’s
annual financial
statements

Other
information

Administration

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2024

36	 Financial instruments continued
	 Currency risk continued
	 Foreign currency sensitivity

The US dollar is the primary foreign currency to which the group is exposed. The following table indicates the group’s sensitivity at year end
to the indicated movements in the US dollar on financial instruments:

US dollar

Rm Rm

10%
 increase

10%
 decrease

2024
Profit/(loss) 1,328 (1,328)

Financial assets 2,374 (2,374)
Financial liabilities (1,045) 1,045

2023
Profit/(loss) 1,540 (1,540)

Financial assets 2,747 (2,747)
Financial liabilities (1,207) 1,207

In addition to the US-dollar exposure above, the group holds R633 million (2023: Rnil) cash and a receivable of R455 million (2023: Rnil)
that is exposed to changes in the Zimbabwean gold dollar (ZWG) and Rnil (2023: R753 million) cash that is exposed to changes in the
Zimbabwean dollar (ZWL). These balances were translated to USD, which is the functional currency of Unki, at the official exchange rate
at 31 December 2024 of ZWG25.80:USD1 or ZWG1.38:ZAR1 (2023: ZWL6250:USD1 or ZWL337.53:ZAR1). If the ZWG:USD (2023:
ZWL:USD) exchange rate increased by 10% (2023: 30%) at year end, the profit or loss for the year would decrease by R99 million (2023:

[…]

is as follows:

Subject to
metal price

movements

Not impacted
by metal

price
 movements Total

Rm Rm Rm
2024
Financial assets
Other financial assets 341 2,300 2,641
Inventory at fair value 34 — 34
Trade and other receivables 577 3,121 3,698
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (635) — (635)
Trade and other payables (1,682) (21,756) (23,438)
2023
Financial assets
Other financial assets 3,189 1,912 5,101
Inventory at fair value 46 — 46
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (1,260) (6) (1,266)
Trade and other payables 49 (24,589) (24,540)

	 Metal price sensitivity
The group is exposed primarily to movements in platinum, palladium, rhodium and nickel prices. The following table indicates the group’s
sensitivity at year end to the indicated movements in metal prices on financial instruments. The rates of sensitivity represent management’s
assessment of the possible change in metal price movements for trade and other payables and trade and other receivables. The sensitivity
of other financial assets and other financial liabilities to metal price risk is demonstrated through the sensitivity to the changes in expected
cash flows in level 3 fair value sensitivities.

2024 2023
Rm Rm Rm Rm

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Platinum
(Loss)/profit (283) 283 (310) 310
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (286) 286 (310) 310
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets 3 (3) — —
Palladium
(Loss)/profit (185) 185 (173) 173
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (213) 213 (173) 173
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets 28 (28) — —
Rhodium
(Loss)/profit (242) 242 (173) 201
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (242) 242 (173) 201
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets — — — —
Nickel
(Loss)/profit (38) 38 (40) 40
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (39) 39 (40) 40
Increase/(decrease) in financial assets 1 (1) — —

53 Anglo American Platinum
Audited annual financial statements 2024

Compliance
and assurance

Principal
statements

Annexures Anglo American
Platinum Limited’s
annual financial
statements

Other
information

Administration

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2024

36	 Financial instruments continued
	 Interest rate risk

During the year, the group was in a net cash position, while still maintaining some surplus cash on deposit. The size of the group’s position
exposes it to interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the term structure utilised when placing deposits or taking out borrowings.